
XIV 

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED ON THE REPORTS OF THE 
FIFTH COMMITTEE 

339 (IV). Financial report and ac
counts of the United Nations for the 
:financial year ended 31 December 
1948, and report of the Board of 
Auditors 

The General Assembly 

1. Accepts the financial report and accounts of 
the United Nations for the financial year ended 
31 December 1948, and the certificate of the Board 
of Auditors ;1 

2. Concurs in the observations2 of the Advisory 
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary 
Questions with respect to the report of the Board 
of Auditors. 

231st plenary meeting. 
20 October 1949. 

340 (IV). United Nations International 
Children's Emergency Fund: finan
cial report and accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 December 
1948, and report of the Board of 
Auditors 

The General Asse111bly 
1. Accepts the financial report and accounts of 

the United Nations International Children's Emer
gency Fund for the financial year ended 31 Decem
ber 1948, and the certificate of the Board oi 
Auditors ;3 

2. Tal.:es note of the observations4 of the Acl
visory Committee on Administrative and BU(\g,•t
ary Questions with respect to the report of tk 
Board of Auditors. 

231st plenary mccti11q, 
20 Octo/Jcr 1919. 

341 (IV). United Nations Joint Stnff 
Pension Fund: annual report of the 
United Nations Stafi Pension Com
mittee 

The General Asscui/,/y 

Takes note of the third annual report"' of the 
United Nations Staff Pension Committee lo the 
General Assembly. 

231st plenary mcetinq. 
:!O Octo/,er 1919. 

1 See Official Records of the fourth session of the Gen
eral Assembly, Sttpplenl('nt No. 6. 

2 Ibid., Supplement Xo. 7, p:ira:::r;q,!1s 238-2-47 inclusive. 
3 See Official Records of the fourth session of the Gen

eral Assembly, Annc.r to the Fifth Co111J11ittcc, rlocttment 
A/963. 

4 Ibid., document i\/1001. 

342 (IV). Organization of a United 
Nations postal administration 

The General Assembly, 
Referring to resolution.232 (III) 6 of 8 October 

1948 adopted at its third regular session and in 
particular to paragraph 2 of that resolution, 

1. Takes note of the report7 of the Secretary
General on the organization of a United Nations 
postal administration, and of the report8 of the 
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Bud
getary Questions ; 

2. Requests the Secretary-General, in accord
ance with the provisions of the above-mentioned 
resolution to continue the preparation of necessary 
arrangements for the establishment of a United 
Nations postal administration ; 

3. Requests the Secretary-General to submit a 
new report on this matter to the General Assembly 
not later than the beginning of the fifth regular 
session. 

231st plenary meeting, 
20 October 1949. 

343 (IV). Scale of assessments for the 
appcrtionment of the C'Xpenscs of 
the United Nations 

The (;cHeral Assembly resolves 
1. That the scale of assessments for the 1950 

budget shall be as follows : 

Country 

Afghanistan 
Argc11ti11a 
Australia 
Bch:i11111 
Bolivia 
1\r.izil 
Burn1a 
]·ly,·lorussian Sovi<'t Socialist Republic 
Cana,la 
Chile 
c·1ii11:t 
Col<1mlia 
C"sta l{ ica 
Cul,·t 
( ·;'.:-clioslovakia 
l1cnmark 
n0111iniran Republic 
Fc,i'.lClor 

Per cent 

0.05 
1.85 
1.97 
1.35 
0.08 
1.85 
0.15 
0.22 
3.20 
0.45 
6.00 
0.37 ' 
0.0-l i 
0.29 
0.00 
0.79 
0.05 
0.05 

·' See Off.rial Rcrords of the f,mrtl, sc.uion of t/•c Gen
eral Assctnbly, Annex to the Fifth Comnzitt,·c, rlocutnent 
A/<J87. 

"Sec Off.rial Rrronls of //,c third session of th,· Ccn
rral .·!ssc111!1/_v, Pnrt !. Rcs01ntions, page 95. 

7 Sec () /ririal Rcrords nf tire f,,rrrt/1 srssi0n of rlr,· (;,.,,_ 
era/ A.uc111l1lv, A1111rx ta the Fiftlz Comnzitta, rlorumcnt 
/\/()8g_ . 

8 [/,id., document A/1002. 



Egypt ............................. . 
El Salvador ........................ . 
Ethiopia ........................... . 
France ............................ . 
Greece ............................. . 
Guatemala ......................... . 
Haiti .............................. . 
Honduras .................. . 
Iceland ............. . 
India . . . ...... . 
Iran ..... . 
Iraq .... . 
Israel .. . 
Lebanon 
Liberia 
Luxembourg 
Mexico 
Netherlands 
New Zealand 
Nicaragua 
Norway 
Pakistan 
Panama 
Paraguay 
Peru 
Philippines 
Poland 
Saudi Arabia 
Sweden 
Syria .. 
Thailand 
Turkey 
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic 
Union of South Africa 
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 
United Kingdom of Great Britain and 

Northern Ireland 
United States of America 
G"ruguay 
Venezuela 
Yemen 
Yugoslavi;i 

0.79 
0.05 
0.08 
6.00 
0.17 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
3.25 
0.45 
0.17 
0.12 
0.06 
0.04 
0.05 
0.63 
1.40 
O:SO 
0.04 
0.50 
0.70 
0.05 
0.04 
0.20 
0.29 
0.95 
0.08 
1.98 
0.12 
0.27 
0.91 
0.84 
1.12 
6.34 

11.37 
39.79 
0.18 
0.27 
0.04 
0.33 

TOTAL 100.00 

2. That, notwithstanding the provisions of rule 
149 of the rules of procedure of the General As
sembly, the scale of assessments for the apportion
ment of the expenses of the United Nations shall 
be reviewer! hy the Committee on Contributions 
in 1950 and a report s1~li111i1terl for the considera
tion of the General Assembly at its next regular 
session; 

3. That Israel, which was admitted to member
ship in the United Nations on 11 May 1949, shall 
contribute for the first year of membership seven
twelfths of its percentage assessment for 1950 
applied to the budget for 1949; 

4. That Switzerland shall contribute 1.65 per 
cent of the expenses of the International Court of 
Justice for the year 1950, this assessment having 
been established after consultation with the Swi~, 
Government, in accordance with the terms nf 
General Assembly resolution 91 (I) 9 of 11 
December 1946; 

5. That, notwithstanding the terms of regula
tion 20 of the Provisional Financial Regulations, 
the Secretary-General shall be empowered to 
accept, at his discretion, and after consultation 

0 See Resolutions adopted by the General Assembls dur
ing the second part of its first session, page 182. 

with the Chairman of the Committee on Contribu
tions, a portion of the contributions of Member 
States for the financial year 1950 in currencies 
other than United States dollars. 

231st plenary meeting, 
20 October 1949. 

344 (IV). Appointments to fill vacan
cies in the membership of the 
Advisory Committee on Adminis
trative and Budgetary Questions 

The General Assembly 
1. Appoints the following persons as members 

of the Advisory Committee on Administrative 
and Budgetary Questions : 

47 

Mr. William 0. Hall; 
Mr. Olyntho P. Machado; 
Sir William Matthews; 

2. Declares these members to be appointed for 
a three-year term to commence on I January 1950. 

255th plenary meeting, 
24 November 1949. 

345 (IV). Appointments to fill vacan
cies in the membership of the Com
mittee on Contributions 

The General Assembly 
1. Appoints the following persons as members 

of the Committee on Contributions: 
Mr. Kan Lee; 
Mr. Frank Pace; 
Mr. Mitchell W. Sharp; 

2. Declares these members to be appointed for 
a three-year term to commence on 1 January 
1950. 

255th p!rnary m('efinq, 
24 November 1949. 

346 (IV). Appointment to fill a va
cancy in the membership of the 
Board of Auditors 

The General Assembly 
Appoints the Auditor-Ceneral of Canada as a 

member of the Board uf Auditors for a three-year 
term to commence on 1 July 19:i0. -

:'5.,.ih f"o111ry n:!',,1:11_,1. 
2-1 N ovemher 10./0. 

34,7 (IV). Audit procedurc5 of the 
Unite.I Nations and the specializ,•d 
l!gencies 

The General Asscmbl5•, 
Having taken no/c uf tlit" set oi co111111tm pri11 

ciples to govern audit prncedures of the l',1itcd 
Nations and the specialized agencies as agreed by 
the Administrative Committee on Cu-Prd1'.1a1i"ll, 
and of the recommcn<lation 10 of the Cu-ord;•i:1t1uu 
Committee of the Economic and Social C,rnnril in 
this respect, 

10 See Official Records of the Economic and Social 
Council, Fourth Year, Ninth Session, Resolution;. 
page 71. 


