## XIV

# **RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED ON THE REPORTS OF THE** FIFTH COMMITTEE

#### 339 (IV). Financial report and accounts of the United Nations for the financial year ended 31 December 1948, and report of the Board of Auditors

#### The General Assembly

1. Accepts the financial report and accounts of the United Nations for the financial year ended **31 December 1948, and the certificate of the Board** of Auditors:1

2. Concurs in the observations<sup>2</sup> of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions with respect to the report of the Board of Auditors.

> 231st plenary meeting. 20 October 1949.

## 340 (IV). United Nations International **Children's Emergency Fund: finan**cial report and accounts for the financial year ended 31 December 1948, and report of the Board of Auditors

The General Assembly

1. Accepts the financial report and accounts of the United Nations International Children's Emergency Fund for the financial year ended 31 December 1948, and the certificate of the Board of Auditors;<sup>3</sup>

2. Takes note of the observations<sup>4</sup> of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions with respect to the report of the Board of Auditors.

> 231st plenary meeting. 20 October 1949.

#### 341 (IV). United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund: annual report of the **United Nations Staff Pension Com**mittee

#### The General Assembly

Takes note of the third annual report<sup>5</sup> of the United Nations Staff Pension Committee to the General Assembly.

> 231st plenary meeting, 20 October 1949.

#### 342 (IV). Organization of a United Nations postal administration

The General Assembly,

Referring to resolution 232 (III)<sup>6</sup> of 8 October 1948 adopted at its third regular session and in particular to paragraph 2 of that resolution,

1. Takes note of the report<sup>7</sup> of the Secretary-General on the organization of a United Nations postal administration, and of the report<sup>8</sup> of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

2. Requests the Secretary-General, in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned resolution to continue the preparation of necessary arrangements for the establishment of a United Nations postal administration;

3. Requests the Secretary-General to submit a new report on this matter to the General Assembly not later than the beginning of the fifth regular session.

> 231st plenary meeting, 20 October 1949.

## 343 (IV). Scale of assessments for the apportionment of the expenses of the United Nations

The General Assembly resolves

1. That the scale of assessments for the 1950 budget shall be as follows:

0	
Country	Per cent
Afghanistan	0.05
Argentina	1.85
Australia	
Belgium	4 9 7
Bolivia	
Brazil	1.85
Burma	0.15
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic	0.22
Canada	2 20
Chile	0.15
China	6.00
Colombia	0.37 *
Costa Rica	0.04 ;
Cula	0.29
Czechoslovakia	
Denma <b>r</b> k a sa s	0.79
Dominican Republic	0.05
Ecuador	0.05

<sup>5</sup> See Official Records of the fourth session of the Gencral Assembly, Annex to the Fifth Committee, document A/987.

<sup>6</sup> See Official Records of the third session of the Gencral Assembly, Part I, Resolutions, page 95.

<sup>7</sup> See Official Records of the fourth session of the General Assembly, Annex to the Fifth Committee, document A/988

<sup>8</sup> Ibid., document A/1002,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Official Records of the fourth session of the General Assembly, Supplement No. 6.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Ibid., Supplement No. 7, paragraphs 238-247 inclusive. <sup>3</sup> See Official Records of the fourth session of the Gen-eral Assembly, Annex to the Fifth Committee, document A/963. <sup>4</sup> Ibid., document A/1001.

<b>Egypt</b>	0.79
El Salvador	0.05
Ethiopia	0.08
France	6.00
Greece	0.17
Guatemala	0.05
Haiti	0.04
Honduras	0.04
Tondulast	0.04
Iceland	3.25
India	
Iran	0.45
Iraq	0.17
Israel	0.12
Lebanon	0.06
Liberia	0.04
Luxembourg	0.05
Mexico	0.63
Netherlands	1.40
New Zealand	0:50
Nicaragua	0.04
Norway	0.50
Pakistan	0.70
Panama	0.05
Paraguay	0.04
Peru	0.20
Philippines	0.29
Poland	0.95
Saudi Arabia	0.08
Sweden	1.98
Svria	0.12
Thailand	0.27
	0.91
Turkey Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic	0.84
Union of South Africa	1.12
Union of South Africa Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	6.34
United Kingdom of Great Britain and	0.01
Northern Ireland	11.37
United States of America	39.79
Uruguay	0.18
Venezuela	0.18
Yemen	0.04
Yugoslavia	0.33
I ugustavia	0.00

#### Total 100.00

2. That, notwithstanding the provisions of rule 149 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, the scale of assessments for the apportionment of the expenses of the United Nations shall be reviewed by the Committee on Contributions in 1950 and a report submitted for the consideration of the General Assembly at its next regular session;

3. That Israel, which was admitted to membership in the United Nations on 11 May 1949, shall contribute for the first year of membership seventwelfths of its percentage assessment for 1950 applied to the budget for 1949;

4. That Switzerland shall contribute 1.65 per cent of the expenses of the International Court of Justice for the year 1950, this assessment having been established after consultation with the Swiss Government, in accordance with the terms of General Assembly resolution 91 (I)<sup>9</sup> of 11 December 1946;

5. That, notwithstanding the terms of regulation 20 of the Provisional Financial Regulations, the Secretary-General shall be empowered to accept, at his discretion, and after consultation

with the Chairman of the Committee on Contributions, a portion of the contributions of Member States for the financial year 1950 in currencies other than United States dollars.

> 231st plenary meeting, 20 October 1949.

## 344 (IV). Appointments to fill vacancies in the membership of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions

The General Assembly

1. Appoints the following persons as members of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions:

Mr. William O. Hall:

Mr. Olyntho P. Machado;

Sir William Matthews;

2. Declarcs these members to be appointed for a three-year term to commence on 1 January 1950.

255th plenary meeting, 24 November 1949.

#### 345 (IV). Appointments to fill vacancies in the membership of the Committee on Contributions

The General Assembly

1. *Appoints* the following persons as members of the Committee on Contributions:

Mr. Kan Lee;

Mr. Frank Pace;

Mr. Mitchell W. Sharp;

2. Declares these members to be appointed for a three-year term to commence on 1 January 1950.

> 255th plenary meeting, 24 November 1949.

#### 346 (IV). Appointment to fill a vacancy in the membership of the Board of Auditors

The General Assembly

*Appoints* the Auditor-General of Canada as a member of the Board of Auditors for a three-year term to commence on 1 July 1950.

255th plenary meeting, 24 November 1949.

#### 347 (IV). Audit procedures of the United Nations and the specialized agencies

#### The General Assembly,

Having taken note of the set of common principles to govern audit procedures of the United Nations and the specialized agencies as agreed by the Administrative Committee on Co-ordination, and of the recommendation<sup>10</sup> of the Co-ordination Committee of the Economic and Social Conneil in this respect,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> See Resolutions adopted by the General Assembly during the second part of its first session, page 182.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> See Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, Fourth Year, Ninth Session, Resolutions, page 71.